assistance rather than inventing it (Rotimi, 2021). This explains occasional references to bilateral 

agreements in the early 1980s that preceded the Directorate’s statutory establishment. 

Commencement of The Technical Aid Corp Programme 

The scheme started with the deployment of one hundred and two (102) volunteers in 1987-1988, 

by General Ibrahim Babangida-led-military government. The first set of countries to benefit from 

TAC deployment in 1987 were Benin Republic, Zambia, and Ghana, among others (Lawal, 

2019). By 2020, over 7,000 Nigerian professionals had been deployed to more than 40 countries